

APHC010203522026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 10324/2026

Between:

1. SRI DOWLAPALLI YELLAJI RAO, S/O. YELLAIAH, AGED ABOUT 46 YEARS, R/O. MANGAMARIPETA, H/O. KAPULUPPADA, BHEEMUNIPATNAM MANDAL, VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT. PIN.531163

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION), SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.522237
2. THE GREATER VISAKHAPATNAM MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, REP. BY ITS COMMISSIONER, TENNETI BHAVAN, ASILMETTA, VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT. PIN.531163
3. THE TOWN PLANNING OFFICER, GREATER VISHAKAPATNAM MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, BHEEMILI MANDAL, VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT. PIN.531163
4. SMT DOWLAPALLI RATRIAM, W/O. DOWLAPALLI DASU, AGED ABOUT 48 YEARS, R/O. D. NO. 12-64/C RU, RAMADRI COLONY, MANGAMARIPETA VILLAGE, KAPULUPPADA, BHEEMUNIPATNAM MANDAL, VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT. PIN.531163
5. SMT DOWLAPALLI SATYAVATHI, W/O. SRI DOWLAPALLI RAMBABU, AGED ABOUT 34 YEARS, R/O. D. NO. 12-162/A RU, RAMADRI COLONY, MANGAMARIPETA VILLAGE, KAPULUPPADA, BHEEMUNIPATNAM MANDAL, VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT. PIN.531163

6.SRI DOWLAPALLI DASU, S/O. LATE DOWLAPALLI YELLAIAH,AGED ABOUT 52 YEARS, R/O. D. NO. 12-64/C RU, RAMADRI COLONY, MANGAMARIPETA VILLAGE, KAPULUPPADA, BHEEMUNIPATNAM MANDAL, VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT. PIN.531163

7.SRI DOWLAPALLI RAMBABU, S/O. LATE DOWLAPALLI YELLAIAH, AGED ABOUT 42 YEARS, R/O. D. NO. 12-162/A RU, RAMADRI COLONY, MANGAMARIPETA VILLAGE, KAPULUPPADA, BHEEMUNIPATNAM MANDAL, VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT. PIN.531163

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.K PALLAVI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Ms. K. Pallavi, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Harsha S Ammineni, learned Counsel representing Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation.

2. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner has taken this Court through the photographs (Ex.P.5). He would submit that the Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 to 7 are carrying on with illegal construction in the subject property.

3. Having regard to the facts of the case, there shall be a direction to Respondent Nos.2 & 3 to visit the disputed area and submit a complete Report before the next date of hearing.

4. There shall be a direction to all the parties including Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 to 7 to maintain *Status-quo* obtaining as on today, till the next listing.

5. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to take out Personal Notice in respect of Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 to 7 within one week from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within one week thereafter.

6. List on 22.06.2026.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:20.04.2026

Vns